held by Brookfield Renewable will fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency rates.

Brookfield Renewable has exposure to the Canadian dollar, Brazilian real, Euro, British pound sterling,

Colombian peso, Indian rupee, South African rand, Malaysian ringgit, Thai baht and Chinese yuan

through its investments in foreign operations. Consequently, fluctuations in the U.S. dollar exchange rate

Brookfield Renewable Partners L.P. Annual Report December 31, 2018
Page 113

against these currencies increase the volatility of net income and other comprehensive income. Brookfield

Renewable holds foreign currency contracts primarily to mitigate this exposure.

The table below summarizes the impact to Brookfield Renewable’s financial instruments of changes in the

exchange rate as at December 31. The impact is expressed in terms of the effect on income and OCI.

The sensitivities are based on the assumption that the currency exchange rate changes by five percent

with all other variables held constant.

Impact of a 5% change in U.S. dollar exchange rates, on outstanding foreign exchange swaps, for the

year ended December 31:

 Effect on net income(1) Effect on OCI(1)

(MILLIONS)  2018  2017  2016  2018  2017  2016

5% increase $ 30 $ 4 $ 1 $ 44 $ 79 $ 51

5% decrease  (30)  (4)  (1)  (44)  (79)  (51)
(1) Amounts represent the potential annual net pretax impact.

(iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is defined for these purposes as the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a

financial instrument held by Brookfield Renewable will fluctuate, because of changes in interest rates.

Brookfield Renewable’s assets largely consist of long duration physical assets. Brookfield Renewable’s

financial liabilities consist primarily of long-term fixed rate debt or floating-rate debt that has been

swapped to fixed rates with interest rate financial instruments. All non-derivative financial liabilities are

[…]

rates on certain anticipated future debt issuances.

Brookfield Renewable will enter into interest rate swaps designed to minimize the exposure to interest

rate fluctuations on its variable rate debt. Fluctuations in interest rates could impact Brookfield

Renewable’s cash flows, primarily with respect to the interest payable against Brookfield Renewable’s

variable rate debt, which is limited to certain non-recourse borrowings with a total principal value of

$3,764 million (2017: $4,176 million). Of this principal value, $1,447 million (2017: $824 million) has been

hedged through the use of interest rate swaps. The fair values of the recognized liability for the interest

rate swaps were calculated using a valuation model with observable interest rates.

The table below summarizes the impact of changes in the interest rate as at December 31. The impact is

expressed in terms of the effect on income and OCI. The sensitivities are based on the assumption that

the interest rate changes by one percent with all other variables held constant.

Impact of a 1% change in interest rates, on outstanding interest rate swaps and variable rate debt, for the

year ended December 31:

 Effect on net income(1) Effect on OCI(1)

(MILLIONS)  2018  2017  2016  2018  2017  2016

1% increase $ (10) $ 17 $ (17) $ 42 $ 54 $ 115

1% decrease  11  (17)  17  (42)  (54)  (115)
(1) Amounts represent the potential annual net pretax impact.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss due to the failure of a borrower or counterparty to fulfill its contractual

obligations. Brookfield Renewable’s exposure to credit risk in respect of financial instruments relates

Brookfield Renewable Partners L.P. Annual Report December 31, 2018
Page 114

primarily to counterparty obligations regarding energy contracts, interest rate swaps, forward foreign

exchange contracts and physical electricity and gas transactions.

Brookfield Renewable minimizes credit risk with counterparties through the selection, monitoring and

diversification of counterparties, and the use of standard trading contracts, and other credit risk mitigation

techniques. In addition, Brookfield Renewable’s power purchase agreements are reviewed regularly and

are almost exclusively with customers having long standing credit histories or investment grade ratings,

[…]

yields on high quality corporate bonds. In Colombia deep market in bonds does not exist. Accordingly, the

discount rate is determined by reference to yields on government bonds. Rate of compensation increases

reflect the best estimate of merit increases to be provided, consistent with assumed inflation rates.

A 50 basis point change in the assumptions mentioned before, used for the calculation of the benefit

obligations as at December 31, 2018, would result in the following increase (decrease) of the benefit

obligations:

 Defined benefit Non-pension

(MILLIONS) pension plans benefit plans

Discount rate

50 basis point increase $ (7) $ (4)

50 basis point decrease  8  4

Rate of price inflation and inflation-linked assumptions

50 basis point increase  4  N/A

50 basis point decrease  (4)  N/A

Health care cost trend rate

50 basis point increase  N/A  3

50 basis point decrease  N/A  (3)

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined

benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another

as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

Brookfield Renewable Partners L.P. Annual Report December 31, 2018
Page 159

The pension expense recognized in the consolidated statements of income and consolidated statements

of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31:

(MILLIONS)  2018  2017  2016

 Defined benefit Non-pension Defined benefit Non-pension Defined benefit Non-pension

 pension plans benefit plans pension plans benefit plans pension plans benefit plans

Current service costs $ 3 $ 2 $ 3 $ 1 $ 3 $ 1

Past service costs (recovery)  -  -  (1)  -  -  -

Interest expense  2  3  2  3  2  3

Administrative expenses  1  -  1  -  1  -

Recognized in consolidated

statement of income   6  5  5  4  6  4

Remeasurement of the net

defined benefit liability:

Return on plan assets  5  -  (8)  -  (2)  -

Actuarial changes arising

from changes in

demographic assumptions  (1)  -  1  (2)  (1)  (1)

Actuarial changes arising

from changes in

financial assumptions  (9)  (4)  7  3  5  1

Experience adjustments  1  (1)  -  1  -  -

Recognized in consolidated

statement of comprehensive

income   (4)  (5)  -  2  2  -

Total $ 2 $ - $ 5 $ 6 $ 8 $ 4

The amounts included in the consolidated statements of financial position arising from Brookfield

Renewable’s obligations in respect of its defined benefit plans are as follows:

(MILLIONS)  2018  2017  2016

 Defined benefit Non-pension Defined benefit Non-pension Defined benefit Non-pension

 pension plans benefit plans pension plans benefit plans pension plans benefit plans

Present value of defined

benefit obligation $ 157 $ 53 $ 172 $ 57 $ 158 $ 53

Fair value of plan assets  (126)  (4)  (135)  (5)  (119)  (5)

Net liability $ 31 $ 49 $ 37 $ 52 $ 39 $ 48

Brookfield Renewable Partners L.P. Annual Report December 31, 2018
Page 160

Defined benefit obligations

The movement of the defined benefit obligation for the year ended December 31 is as follows:

(MILLIONS)  2018  2017  2016

 Defined benefit Non-pension Defined benefit Non-pension Defined benefit Non-pension

 pension plans benefit plans pension plans benefit plans pension plans benefit plans

Balance, beginning of year $ 172 $ 57 $ 158 $ 53 $ 124 $ 35

Current service cost  3  2  3  1  3  1

Past service (recovery) cost   -  -  (1)  -  -  -

Interest expense  7  3  7  3  7  3

Remeasurement losses (gains)

Actuarial changes arising

from changes in

demographic assumptions  (1)  -  1  (2)  (1)  (1)

Actuarial changes arising

from changes in

financial assumptions  (9)  (4)  7  3  5  1

Experience adjustments  1  (1)  -  1  -  -

Benefits paid  (9)  (2)  (7)  (2)  (8)  (2)

Business combination  -  -  -  -  25  14

Exchange differences  (7)  (2)  4  -  3  2

Balance, end of year $ 157 $ 53 $ 172 $ 57 $ 158 $ 53

Expected employer’s contributions to the defined benefit plans for the year ended December 31, 2019 are

$10 million.

Fair value of plan assets

The movement in the fair value of plan assets for the year ended December 31 is as follows:

(MILLIONS)  2018  2017  2016

 Defined benefit Non-pension Defined benefit Non-pension Defined benefit Non-pension

 pension plans benefit plans pension plans benefit plans pension plans benefit plans

Balance, beginning of year $ 135 $ 5 $ 119 $ 5 $ 103 $ -

Interest income  5  -  5  -  5  -

Return on plan assets  (5)  (1)  8  -  2  -

Employer contributions  5  2  5  2  7  3

Business combination  -  -  -  -  9  4

Benefits paid  (9)  (2)  (7)  (2)  (8)  (2)

Exchange differences  (5)  -  5  -  1  -

Balance, end of year $ 126 $ 4 $ 135 $ 5 $ 119 $ 5

The composition of plan assets as at December 31 are as follows:

(%) 2018 2017

Asset category:

Cash and cash equivalents 2 2

Equity securities 47 54

Debt securities 51 44

 100 100

Brookfield Renewable Partners L.P. Annual Report December 31, 2018
Page 161

30.  SUBSIDIARY PUBLIC ISSUERS

The following tables provide consolidated summary financial information for Brookfield Renewable, BRP

Equity, and Finco:

   Brookfield

 Brookfield  BRP  Holding  Other  Consolidating Renewable

(MILLIONS) Renewable(1) Equity Finco Entities(1)(2) Subsidiaries(1)(3) adjustments(4) consolidated

As at December 31, 2018:

Current assets $ 32 $ 389 $ 1,631 $ 93 $ 3,639 $ (3,823) $ 1,961

Long-term assets  5,208  239  1  24,078  32,433  (29,817)  32,142

Current liabilities  38  6  21  3,096  2,351  (3,823)  1,689

Long-term liabilities  -  -  1,607  798  13,445  (642)  15,208